

-

## PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities during the three months ended 31st July 2003.

# INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES IN SECURITIES

As at 31st July 2003, the interests and short positions of the directors and chief executives of the Company in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance ("SFO")) as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to section 352 of the SFO or otherwise notified to the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Companies were as follows:

(a) Interests and short positions in the shares of the Company

#### Number of shares of HK\$0.10 each

							Percentage
				Trusts and			of issued
	Family	Personal	Corporate	similar	Other	Total	share
Name of director	interests	interests	interests	interests	interests	interests	capital
		(Note 2)					
Mr. Lam Wai Chun	404,008,996	3,832,000	404,008,996	404,008,996	-	407,840,996	58.85%
	(Note 3)		(Note 3)	(Note 3)		(Note 3)	
Ms. Tang Fung Kwan	-	3,502,611	-	-	-	3,502,611	0.51%
Mr. Law Hoo Shan	-	546,751	-	_	-	546,751	0.08%
Mr. Ho Kwok Keung	248,266	-	-	-	200,266	448,532	0.06%
(resigned on	(Note 4)				(Note 4)	(Note 4)	
14th August 2003)							
Mr. Au Son Yiu	_	2,498,000	-	_	-	2,498,000	0.36%
Mr. Lam Wing Kin,	-	902,000	-	_	-	902,000	0.13%
Sunny							
Mr. Tang Tin Sek	_	100,000	-	-	-	100,000	0.01%

Notes:

- 1. All the above interests in the shares of the Company were long positions. These interests need to be aggregated with those set out in sub-paragraph (b) below (if applicable) to give the total interests of the relevant directors of the Company. None of the directors or chief executives of the Company held any short position in the shares of the Company.
- 2. Personal interests were interests held by the relevant directors as beneficial owners.

- 3. The 404,008,996 shares were held by and registered in the name of Ka Yan China Development (Holding) Company Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Ka Yan China Investments Limited. The entire issued share capital of Ka Yan China Development (Holding) Company Limited was ultimately held by HSBC International Trustee Limited as trustee of a discretionary trust, namely Ka Yan China Family Trust (the "Trust"). The beneficiaries under the Trust were Mr. Lam Wai Chun's spouse, Ms. Law Ching Yee, and his children who were under the age of 18 years. By virtue of his being a founder of the Trust, Mr. Lam Wai Chun was deemed to be interested in all the shares held by Ka Yan China Development (Holding) Company Limited for the purpose of the SFO. The 404,008,996 shares in the family interests, corporate interests and trusts and similar interests related to the same block of shares in the Company and duplicated each other. Accordingly, the figure of 407,840,996 shares in the total interests column for Mr. Lam Wai Chun was arrived at after eliminating the duplication.
- 4. The 248,266 shares which constituted the family interests of Mr. Ho Kwok Keung ("Mr. Ho") consisted of 48,000 shares which were beneficially owned by the spouse of Mr. Ho and the 200,266 shares which were jointly beneficially owned by Mr. Ho and his spouse.
- (b) Interests and short positions in underlying shares pursuant to equity derivatives of the Company

As at 31st July 2003, the following directors of the Company had beneficial interests in the outstanding share options granted under the Old Scheme entitling them to subscribe for shares of the Company, the interests of which were long positions:

		Number of shares under options			nder options		
			Subscription		Exercised	Lapsed	
		Exercisable	price per	Beginning	during the	during the	End of
Name of director	Date of grant	period	share	of period	period	period	period
Mr. Lam Wai Chun	21st September 2000	22nd September 2002 to 21st January 2005*	HK\$1.02	3,527,194	-	-	3,527,194
Ms. Tang Fung Kwan	21st September 2000	22nd September 2002 to 21st January 2005*	HK\$1.02	3,527,194	-	-	3,527,194
Mr. Law Hoo Shan	lst November 2000	lst November 2002 to 28th February 2005**	HK\$0.75	1,680,000	-	-	1,680,000
Mr. Ho Kwok Keung (resigned on 14th August 2003)	lst November 2000	1st November 2002 to 28th February 2005**	HK\$0.75	780,000	-	-	780,000

\* The options are exercisable subject to: (a) up to one quarter of the options are exercisable from 22nd September 2002 to 21st September 2003, both dates inclusive, with vesting period commencing from 21st September 2000 to 21st September 2002; (b) up to three-eighths of the options are exercisable from 22nd September 2003 to 21st June 2004, both dates inclusive, with vesting period commencing from 21st September 2000 to 21st September 2003; and (c) up to three-eighths of the options are exercisable from 22nd June 2004 to 21st January 2005, both dates inclusive, with vesting period commencing from 21st September 2000 to 21st June 2004. Any options not exercised during each of the exercisable periods will lapse automatically after they cease to be exercisable.

-

\*\* The options are exercisable subject to: (a) up to one quarter of the options are exercisable from 1st November 2002 to 31st October 2003, both dates inclusive, with vesting period commencing from 1st November 2000 to 31st October 2002; (b) up to three-eighths of the options are exercisable from 1st November 2003 to 31st July 2004, both dates inclusive, with vesting period commencing from 1st November 2000 to 31st October 2003; and (c) up to three-eighths of the options are exercisable from 1st August 2004 to 28th February 2005, both dates inclusive, with vesting period commencing from 1st November 2000 to 31st July 2004. Any options not exercised during each of the exercisable periods will lapse automatically after they cease to be exercisable.

None of the directors or chief executives of the Company held any short position in underlying shares of the Company.

(c) Interests and short positions in the shares and underlying shares pursuant to equity derivatives of associated corporations of the Company

Coils Electronic Co., Limited

					Percentage
		Number of non	-voting defer	red	of issued
		shares of HK\$1.00 each			non-voting
	Personal	Corporate	Family	Total	deferred
Name of director	interests	interests	interests	interests	shares
Mr. Lam Wai Chun	7,500,000	6,000,000	500,000	14,000,000	100%
(Notes 5 and 6)					

#### Notes:

- 5. Mr. Lam Wai Chun held 7,500,000 non-voting deferred shares of HK\$1.00 each, representing approximately 53.57% of the 14,000,000 non-voting deferred shares of HK\$1.00 each issued by Coils Electronic Co., Limited, in which Coils International Holdings Limited, a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, had 100% interest in the issued ordinary share capital.
- 6. 6,000,000 non-voting deferred shares of HK\$1.00 each were held by Ka Yan China Development (Holding) Company Limited and 500,000 non-voting deferred shares of HK\$1.00 each were held by Ms. Law Ching Yee respectively in Coils Electronic Co., Limited, representing approximately 42.86% and approximately 3.57% respectively of the 14,000,000 non-voting deferred shares of HK\$1.00 each in the share capital of Coils Electronic Co., Limited. Mr. Lam Wai Chun was deemed to be interested in all these shares under the SFO by virtue of, in the case of shares held by Ka Yan China Development (Holding) Company Limited, the reasons set out in Note (a)3 above and, in the case of Ms. Law Ching Yee, the fact that Ms. Law Ching Yee is the spouse of Mr. Lam Wai Chun.
- 7. All the above interests in the non-voting deferred shares of Coils Electronic Co., Limited were long positions.
- 8. Mr. Lam Wai Chun held shares in certain subsidiaries as trustee for their holding companies.

None of the directors or chief executives of the Company held any short position in the shares or underlying shares in the Company's associated corporations.

(d) Interests in debentures of the Company

None

(e) Interests in debentures of associated corporation(s) of the Company

None

Save as disclosed above, as at 31st July 2003, none of the directors or chief executives of the Company had any interests or short positions in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) which were required to be entered in the register kept by the Company pursuant to section 352 of SFO, or which were required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Part XV of the SFO, or pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Companies.

# INTERESTS OF SHAREHOLDERS DISCLOSEABLE UNDER THE SFO

As at 31st July 2003, according to the register required to be kept by the Company under section 336 of the SFO, the following persons, other than the directors or chief executives of the Company, had an interest or short position in the shares or underlying shares of the Company which would fall to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO:

(a) Interests and short positions in the shares of the Company

Substantial shareholders (as defined in the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange ("Listing Rules"))

Number of shares held

		i tumber o	i situtes iteru		
			Trusts and		Percentage of issued
	Family	Corporate	similar	Beneficial	share
Name	interests	interests	interests	owner	capital
Ms. Law Ching Yee	407,840,996	-	-	_	58.85%
	(Note 2)				(Note 2)
Ka Yan China Development	_	_	_	404,008,996	58.30%
(Holding) Company				(Notes 2 & 3)	
Limited					
Ka Yan China Investments	_	404,008,996	_	_	58.30%
Limited		(Notes 2 & 3)			
HSBC International	_	_	404,008,996	_	58.30%
Trustee Limited			(Notes 3 & 4)		

-

-

		Number of	shares held		
					Percentage
			Trusts and		of issued
	Family	Corporate	similar	Beneficial	share
Name	interests	interests	interests	owner	capital
Nittoku Engineering Co., Ltd.	-	_	_	51,093,983	7.37%
Toko, Inc.	-	_	_	36,785,402	5.31%

Other persons as recorded in the register kept by the Company pursuant to section 336 of the SFO

Notes:

- 1. All the above interests in the shares of the Company were long positions.
- 2. The 404,008,996 shares were held by and registered in the name of Ka Yan China Development (Holding) Company Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Ka Yan China Investments Limited. The entire issued share capital of Ka Yan China Development (Holding) Company Limited was ultimately held by the Trust. The beneficiaries under the Trust were Mr. Lam Wai Chun's spouse, Ms. Law Ching Yee, and his children who were under the age of 18 years. By virtue of Mr. Lam Wai Chun being a founder of the Trust, Ms. Law Ching Yee was deemed to be interested in all the shares and equity derivatives held by her spouse for the purpose of the SFO. These interests need to be aggregated with those set out in sub-paragraph (b) below to give the total interests of Ms. Law Ching Yee.
- 3. The interests of Ka Yan China Development (Holding) Company Limited and Ka Yan China Investments Limited, the ultimate holding company of the Company, were in respect of the same 404,008,996 shares and duplicated each other.
- 4. The 404,008,996 shares in which HSBC International Trustee Limited, the trustee of the Trust, was interested were the shares referred to in Notes 2 and 3 above.

(b) Interests and short positions in underlying shares pursuant to equity derivatives of the Company

Substantial shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules)

	Number of shares pursuant
	to option granted
Name	Family interests
Ms. Law Ching Yee	3,527,194 (Note 5)

Note:

5. By virtue of Ms. Law Ching Yee's spouse, Mr. Lam Wai Chun, being a founder of the Trust, Ms. Law Ching Yee was deemed to be interested in 3,527,194 shares in respect of the outstanding share option granted to Mr. Lam Wai Chun under the Old Scheme, the interests of which were long positions. The details of the outstanding share option are set out in the section headed "Interests of directors and chief executives in securities" and under sub-paragraph (b) headed "Interests and short positions in underlying shares pursuant to equity derivatives of the Company".

Save as disclosed above, the Company had not been notified of any other person (other than a director or chief executive of the Company) who had an interest (whether direct or indirect) in 5% or more of the shares comprised in the relevant share capital or a short position which was required to be recorded in the register kept by the Company pursuant to section 336 of the SFO as at 31st July 2003.

## PRACTICE NOTE 19 TO THE LISTING RULES

In accordance with the disclosure requirements of Practice Note 19 to the Listing Rules, the Company makes the following disclosures in relation to the details of the 2002 Agreement (as defined below) and 2003 Agreement (as defined below), which includes conditions relating to specific performance of the controlling shareholder of the Company.

- (a) On 31st January 2002, the Company entered into a 3-year term loan and revolving credit facility agreement (the "2002 Agreement") for an aggregate amount of HK\$100,000,000 (the "2002 Facility") with Coils Electronic Co., Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, as original guarantor and a group of banks.
- (b) On 30th April 2003, the Company entered into a 3-year transferable term loan facility agreement (the "2003 Agreement") for an aggregate amount of HK\$165,000,000 (the "2003 Facility") with Coils Electronic Co., Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, as original guarantor and a group of banks.

22 Holdings Limited

-

-

Under the provisions of the 2002 Agreement and 2003 Agreement, it would be an event of default, inter alia, if any of the following events occurs:

- 1. Mr. Lam Wai Chun ("Mr. Lam"), the Chairman of the Company, and Ka Yan China Development (Holding) Company Limited ("Ka Yan"), the controlling shareholder of the Company, cease to be the beneficial owners, together, of more issued share capital of the Company than any other person (including persons acting in concert); or
- 2. Mr. Lam and Ka Yan cease to be the beneficial owners, together, of at least 35% of the issued share capital of the Company; or
- 3. Mr. Lam ceases to be the Chairman of the Company or ceases to be involved actively in the management and business of the Group; or
- 4. Mr. Lam or Ka Yan sells, transfers, assigns, encumbers or disposes of all or part of their respective beneficial ownership of shares in the Company; or
- 5. Ka Yan ceases to be wholly and beneficially owned by Ka Yan China Family Trust (the "Trust"), the family trust of Mr. Lam; or
- 6. Mr. Lam's immediate family members cease to be the only beneficiaries under the Trust.

For 2002 Agreement, if any such event of default occurs, upon a notice served to the Company, (i) the 2002 Facility shall immediately be cancelled; (ii) all amounts accrued and outstanding or owing under the 2002 Facility shall immediately become due and payable; and/or (iii) the 2002 Facility shall immediately become due and payable; and/or (iii) the 2002 Facility shall immediately become due and payable; and/or (iii) the 2002 Facility shall immediately become due and payable; and/or (iii) the 2002 Facility shall immediately become due and payable; and/or (iii) the 2002 Facility shall immediately become due and payable; and/or (iii) the 2002 Facility shall immediately become due and payable; and/or (iii) the 2002 Facility shall immediately become due and payable; and/or (iii) the 2002 Facility shall immediately become due and payable; and/or (iii) the 2002 Facility shall immediately become due and payable; and/or (iii) the 2002 Facility shall immediately become due and payable; and/or (iii) the 2002 Facility shall immediately become due and payable; and/or (iii) the 2002 Facility shall immediately become due and payable; and/or (iii) the 2002 Facility shall immediately become due and payable; and/or (iii) the 2002 Facility shall immediately become due and payable; and/or (iii) the 2002 Facility shall immediately become due and payable; and/or (iii) the 2002 Facility shall immediately become due and payable; and/or (iii) the 2002 Facility shall immediately become due and payable; and/or (iii) the 2002 Facility shall immediately become due and payable; and/or (iii) the 2002 Facility shall immediately become due and payable; and/or (iii) the 2002 Facility shall immediately become due and payable; and/or (iii) the 2002 Facility shall immediately become due and payable; and/or (iii) the 2002 Facility shall immediately become due and payable; and/or (iii) the 2002 Facility shall immediately become due and payable; and/or (iii) the 2002 Facility shall immediately become due and payable; and/or (iii) the 2002 Facility

For 2003 Agreement, if any such event of default occurs, upon a notice served to the Company, (i) the 2003 Facility shall immediately be cancelled; (ii) all amounts accrued and outstanding or owing under the 2003 Facility shall immediately become due and payable; and/or (iii) the 2003 Facility shall immediately become due and payable; and/or (iii) the 2003 Facility shall immediately become payable on demand.

All the outstanding indebtedness under the 2002 Agreement has been prepaid in May 2003.

#### AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Company's Audit Committee has reviewed this first quarterly report for the three months ended 31st July 2003.



### CODE OF BEST PRACTICE

None of the Directors is aware of any information that would reasonably indicate that the Company is not, or was not for any part of the three months ended 31st July 2003, in compliance with the Code of Best Practice as set out in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules, except that the non-executive director (Mr. Tang Tin Sek, who has been re-designated as an independent non-executive director with effect from 3rd June 2003) and independent non-executive directors have not been appointed for a specific term, but are subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at the annual general meetings of the Company in accordance with the Company's Bye-laws.

By Order of the Board Lam Wai Chun Chairman

Hong Kong, 24th September 2003

